
Power on the security control panel. Press the function button once and 
then present the tag or trigger tampering alarm. Add the tag reader 
according to the voice prompt. The green LED of the reader will flash 
8 times after being successfully enrolled. 
Note: The distance between the security control panel and the reader should be 
less than 50 cm. 

Enroll the Tag Reader Locally

Register the Tag Reader via APP

1. Check Signal Strength
Press the function button twice on the control panel and then present 
the tag or trigger tampering alarm to enter the check signal strength 
mode.
Strong Signal: Solid green for 3s (interval: 15s)
Weak Signal: Solid red for 3s (interval: 15s)

1. Log in to the APP Store and input “Hik-Connect” to search the mobile 
client.

5. Log in the Hik-Connect and tap the icon “+”  at the upper-right coner of 
the Hik-Connect page to add the security control panel. You can scan the 
QR code on the device rear panel or on the package box, or input the 
device serial No. manually to add the device when the device is in the 
registration mode.
6. After adding the security control panel, tap the arming status icon on 
the right of the security control panel’s name to enter the Partition page.

2. Download and install Hik-Connect to your phone.
3. After installing, tap        to run the client.
4. Power on the security control panel.

7. Tap the “+” icon on the Partition page to add the peripherals. 
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Indicator
Operation:
Armed: Green LED flashes once.
Disarmed: Red LED flashes once.
Formatted: Red LED flashes 3 times.
Enrolled: Green LED flashes 8 times.
Operation Failed: Orange LED flahes once. 
Low Battery: Green LED flashes 5 times.
Display Signal Strength: 
Under the signal strength checking mode: 
Strong Signal: Solid green for 3s (interval: 15s), until the control panel 
exits the signal strength checking mode. 
Weak Signal: Solid red for 3s (interval: 15s), until the control panel exits 
the signal strength checking mode.
No signal: No light.

Formatting
Remove the battery. Hold the TAMPER button and power the reader on at 
the same time. After 5s, the red LED flashes 3 time, which means the 
formatting is completed.

Installation

Operation

2.Loosen the set screw at the bottom of the reader and remove the 
mounting bracket.
3. Fix the mounting bracket on the wall with three supplied screws.
4. Hang the tag reader onto the mounting bracket and tighten the set 
screw. 

English

Diagram Reference

Product Information

Specification

1

TAMPER Button
Tampering Alarm: If the tag reader is disassembled, an alarm will 
be triggered.

Appearance1

Power On2
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Enrollment3
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Wireless Tag Reader
1
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3

4
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CONTROL
PANEL

1. Loosen the four screws on the rear panel.
2. Remove the rear panel.
3. Install four AAA batteries according to the polarity mark.
Note: 1. Do not reverse the polarity of the battery. 2. Indicators light after powering 
on. Low power: Green LED flashes 5 times. Normal power: Solid green for 5s.  
3. Alkaline batteries are recommended.

Indicator 3 Mounting Bracket 5 Rear Panel
2 Front Panel 4 TAMPER Sheet 6 TAMPER Button

(Remove Mounting Bracket)

Beep
Once

Beep
Once

Armed

Disarmed

Beep
Once

Failed

Present

Beep

Tag Sensed
Present Remove

Beep

Tag Sensed
Hold 3s, 
remove after a beep

1

2

1 Away Arming 2 Stay Arming

2006/66/EC (battery directive): This product contains a battery 
that cannot be disposed of as unsorted municipal waste in the 
European Union. See the product documentation for specific 
battery information. The battery is marked with this symbol, 
which may include lettering to indicate cadmium (Cd), lead (Pb), 
or mercury (Hg). For proper recycling, return the battery to your 
supplier or to a designated collection point. For more information 
see:www.recyclethis.info

This product and - if applicable - the supplied accessories too are 
marked with "CE" and comply therefore with the applicable 
harmonized European standards listed under the RE Directive 
2014/53/EU, the EMC Directive 2014/30/EU, the LVD Directive 
2014/35/EU,  the RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU.

2012/19/EU (WEEE directive): Products marked with this symbol 
cannot be disposed of as unsorted municipal waste in the 
European Union. For proper recycling, return this product to your 
local supplier upon the purchase of equivalent new equipment, or 
dispose of it at designated collection points. For more information 
see: www.recyclethis.info
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screw

Present

Beep

Tag Sensed

3

System 
Armed

Remove

Beep
Beep
Once

Locked

Note: Operating 
illegal tag (invalid 
tag) more than 3 
times, the device 
will be locked for 
90s.

3 Disarming

Model
RF speed 10.0kbps/4.8kbps
RF method Two way communication
RF encryption AES-128
RF frequency 433/868 MHz
RF mudulation 2GFSK
RF distance 800 m (open area)
RF power 10 dBm
TAMPER switch 1
Indicator 3 colors: red, green and orange
Buzzer Prompt for tag operation and tampering alarm

Power 3V DC power input

Battery type 4 AAA batteries
Battery life span 5 years in stand-by status
Operation humidity 10% to 90% (no condensing)
Operation temperature -20°C to +60°C (-4°F to +140°F)
Dimension
(W × H × D)

90.78 mm × 90.78 mm × 15.5 mm (3.57" × 3.57"
× 0.61")

Color Black and white
Protection level IP65
Installation Wall mounting

Wireless
module

Interface &
 component

Electrical
& battery

Others

Wireless Tag Reader

Register the Tag via Web Clientc
Enter control panel address in web page to enter the web client. Click 
“User Management - Card - Add” and present the tag on the device. After a 
beep, the tag information will appear in the list.

Note: Installation: open area, far away from metal. Wall: soomth surface, 
4 times the weight of  the device. Screws: use screws in the accessory bag.
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Buzzer
Tampering Alarm: 5 beeps.

Scan the QR code to get the FAQ. Note 
that mobile data charges may apply if 
Wi-Fi is unavailable.

UD15076B

Références du schéma

Français

Referências do diagrama

Português

Botão VIOLAÇÃO
Alarme de violação: se o leitor de tags for desmontado, um alarme será 
acionado.
Indicador
Operação:
Armado: o LED verde pisca uma vez.
Desarmado: o LED vermelho pisca uma vez.
Formatado: o LED vermelho pisca 3 vezes.
Cadastrado: o LED verde pisca 8 vezes.
Falha na operação: o LED laranja pisca uma vez. 
Pilha fraca: o LED verde pisca 5 vezes.
Exibir a Intensidade do Sinal: 
Em modo de verificação da intensidade do sinal: 
Sinal forte: verde fixo por 3 s (intervalo: 15 s), até que o painel de controle 
saia do modo de verificação da intensidade do sinal. 
Sinal fraco: vermelho fixo por 3 s (intervalo: 15 s), até que o painel de 
controle saia do modo de verificação da intensidade do sinal.
Sem sinal: sem luz.

Ativação
1. Afrouxe os quatro parafusos no painel traseiro.
2. Remova o painel traseiro.
3. Instale quatro pilhas AAA de acordo com a marca de polaridade.
Observação: 1. Não inverta a polaridade da pilha. 2. Os indicadores 
acendem após ligar. Potência baixa: o LED verde pisca 5 vezes. Potência 
normal: verde fixo por 5 s. 3. São recomendadas pilhas alcalinas.

Cadastramento
Cadastre o Leitor de Tags Localmente

Ligue o painel de controle de segurança. Pressione o botão de função uma 
vez e, em seguida, apresente a tag ou acione o alarme de violação. Adicione 
o leitor de tags de acordo com o comando de voz. O LED verde do leitor 
piscará 8 vezes depois de ser cadastrado com êxito. 
Observação: a distância entre o painel de controle de segurança e o leitor 
deve ser de menos de 50 cm. 

Registre o Leitor de Tags pelo APP
1. Acesse a APP Store e digite “Hik-Connect” para buscar o cliente móvel.
2. Baixe e instale o Hik-Connect no seu telefone.
3. Após a instalação, toque em         para executar o app.
4. Ligue o painel de controle de segurança.
5. Faça o login no Hik-Connect e toque no ícone “+” no canto superior direito 

da página do Hik-Connect para adicionar o painel de controle de 
segurança. Você pode escanear o código QR no painel traseiro do 
dispositivo ou na caixa da embalagem, ou inserir o número de série do 
dispositivo manualmente para adicioná-lo quando ele estiver no modo de 
registro.

6. Depois de adicionar o painel de controle de segurança, toque no ícone de 
status de armação à direita do nome do painel para entrar na página 
Partição.

7. Toque no ícone “+” na página Partição para adicionar os periféricos. 
Registre a Tag pelo Cliente Web

Insira o endereço do painel de controle na página web para acessar o cliente 
web. Clique em “Gestão de Usuário - Cartão - Adicionar” e apresente a tag 
no dispositivo. Após um bipe, as informações da tag aparecerão na lista.

Instalação
1. Verificar a Intensidade do Sinal
Pressione o botão de função duas vezes no painel de controle e, em 
seguida, apresente a tag ou acione o alarme de violação para acessar o 
modo de verificação de intensidade do sinal.
Sinal forte: verde fixo por 3 s (intervalo: 15 s)
Sinal fraco: vermelho fixo por 3 s (intervalo: 15 s)
2. Afrouxe o parafuso de ajuste na parte inferior do leitor e remova o 

suporte de montagem.
3. Fixe o suporte de montagem na parede com os três parafusos fornecidos.
4. Pendure o leitor de tags no suporte de montagem e aperte o parafuso de 

ajuste. 
Observação: Instalação: área aberta, longe de metais. Parede: superfície 
lisa, 4 vezes o peso do dispositivo. Parafusos: use parafusos da sacola de 
acessórios.

Operação

Bouton ANTISA-BOTAGE
Alarme d’anti-sabotage : Si le lecteur d’étiquettes est démonté, une alarme 
sera déclenchée.
Indicateur
Utilisation :
Armé : le témoin LED vert clignote une fois.
Désarmé : le témoin LED rouge clignote une fois.
Formaté : le témoin LED rouge clignote 3 fois.
Inscrit : le témoin LED vert clignote 8 fois.
Échec de l’opération : le témoin LED orange clignote une fois. 
Batterie faible : le témoin LED vert clignote 5 fois.
Afficher la puissance du signal : 
Sous le mode de contrôle de la puissance du signal : 
Signal fort : vert continu pendant 3 s (intervalle : 15 s), jusqu’à ce que le 
panneau de commande quitte le mode de contrôle de la puissance du 
signal. 
Signal faible : rouge continu pendant 3 s (intervalle : 15 s), jusqu’à ce que le 
panneau de commande quitte le mode de contrôle de la puissance du 
signal.
Aucun signal : aucun voyant.

Allumer
1. Desserrez les quatre vis situées sur le panneau arrière.
2. Retirez le panneau arrière.
3. Installez quatre piles AAA en fonction de la marque de polarité.
Remarque : 1. N’inversez pas la polarité de la batterie. 2. Les voyants 
s’allument après la mise en marche. Faible puissance : le témoin LED vert 
clignote 5 fois. Puissance normale : vert continu pendant 5 s. 3. Les piles 
alcalines sont recommandées.

Inscription
Inscrivez le lecteur d’étiquettes localement

Allumez le panneau de commandes de sécurité. Appuyez une fois sur la 
touche « Fonction », puis présentez l’étiquette ou déclenchez l’alarme 
anti-sabotage. Ajoutez le lecteur d’étiquettes en suivant l’invite vocale. Le 
voyant LED vert du lecteur clignotera 8 fois s’il a été inscrit avec succès. 
Remarque : la distance entre le panneau de commandes de sécurité et le 
lecteur doit être inférieure à 50 cm. 

Enregistrez le lecteur d’étiquettes via APP
1. Connectez-vous à l’APP Store et saisissez « Hik-Connect » pour rechercher 

le client mobile.
2. Téléchargez et installez Hik-Connect sur votre téléphone.
3. Après l’installation, appuyez sur         pour exécuter le client.
4. Allumez le panneau de commandes de sécurité.
5. Connectez-vous à Hik-Connect et appuyez sur l’icône « + » dans le coin 

supérieur droit de la page Hik-Connect pour ajouter le panneau de 
commandes de sécurité. Vous pouvez scanner le code QR sur la paroi 
arrière de l’appareil ou sur la boîte de l’appareil, ou saisir manuellement le 
numéro de série de l’appareil pour ajouter l’appareil lorsque l’appareil est 
en mode inscription.

6. Après avoir ajouté le panneau de commandes de sécurité, appuyez sur 
l’icône d’état d’armement à droite du nom du panneau de commandes de 
sécurité pour accéder à la page Partition.

7. Appuyez sur l’icône « + » dans la page Partition pour ajouter les 
périphériques. 

Enregistrez l’étiquette via le client Web
Saisissez l’adresse du panneau de commande dans la page Web pour accéder 
au client Web. Cliquez sur « Gestion de l’utilisateur - Carte - Ajouter » et 
présentez l’étiquette située sur l’appareil. Un bip retentit et les informations 
sur l’étiquette s’affichent dans la liste.

Installation
1. Vérifier la puissance du signal
Appuyez deux fois sur la touche « Fonction » du panneau de commande, 
puis présentez l’étiquette ou déclenchez l’alarme anti-sabotage pour 
accéder au mode de contrôle de la puissance du signal.
Signal fort : vert continu pendant 3 s (intervalle : 15 s)
Signal faible : rouge continu pendant 3 s (intervalle : 15 s)
2. Desserrez la vis de blocage sur la partie inférieure du lecteur et retirez le 

support de montage.
3. Fixez le support de montage sur le mur à l’aide des trois vis fournies.
4. Accrochez le lecteur d’étiquettes sur le support de montage et serrez la vis 

de blocage. 
Remarque : Installation : zone dégagée, éloignée des métaux. Mur : surface 
lisse, 4 fois le poids de l’appareil. Vis : utilisez les vis du sac d’accessoires.

Opération

EN50131-1:2006+A2:2017
EN50131-3:2009
EN50131-5-3:2017
Security Grade 2
Environmental Class II

Formatage
Retirez la batterie. Maintenez le bouton ANTI-SABOTAGE enfoncé et mettez 
le lecteur en marche au même moment. Après 5 s, le voyant LED rouge 
clignote 3 fois, indiquant la fin du formatage.

Buzzer
Alarme d’anti-sabotage : 5 bips.

Apparence

Indicateur

Support de montage

Spécification

Modèle

Module sans fil

Interface et 
composant

Caractéristiques 
électriques et 

batterie

Autres

Vitesse RF

Méthode RF

Chiffrement RF

Fréquence RF

Modulation RF

Distance RF

Alimentation RF

Interrupteur ANTI-SABOTAGE

Indicateur

Buzzer

Alimentation 

Type de batterie

Autonomie de la batterie

Humidité de fonctionnement

Température de fonctionnement

Couleur 

Niveau de protection

Installation

Dimensions
(L x H x P)

Lecteur d’étiquettes sans fil
10,0 kbps/4,8 kbps

Communication bidirectionnelle

AES-128

433/868 MHz

2GFSK

800 m (zone dégagée)

10 dBm

1

3 couleurs : rouge, vert et orange

Invite de l’opération de l’étiquette et de l’alarme anti-sabotage

Entrée d’alimentation 3 V CC

4 piles AAA

5 ans à l’état d’attente

10 % à 90 % (sans condensation)

-20 °C à +60 °C (-4 °F à +140 °F)

Noir et blanc

IP65

Montage mural

90,78 mm x 90,78 mm x 15,5 mm (3,57" x 3,57" x 0,61")

Armement en mode absence Armement Partiel Désarmement

Panneau avant

Fiche SABOTAGE

Panneau arrière
Bouton ANTISA-BOTAGE
(Retirer le support de montage)

1
1

3
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5
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5
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Formatando
Remova a pilha. Segure o botão VIOLAÇÃO e ligue o leitor ao mesmo tempo. 
Após 5 s, o LED vermelho pisca 3 vezes, significando que a formatação foi 
concluída.

Campainha
Alarme de violação: 5 bipes.

Apresentação

Indicador

Suporte de montagem

Especificação

Modelo

Módulo sem fio

Interface e 

componente

Componentes 

elétricos e pilha

Outros

Velocidade de RF

Método de RF

Codificação de RF

Frequência de RF

Modulação de RF

Distância de RF

Potência de RF

Interruptor de VIOLAÇÃO

Indicador

Campainha

Power (Alimentação) 

Tipo de pilha

Vida útil das pilhas

Umidade de operação

Temperatura de operação

Colorida 

Nível de proteção

Instalação

Dimensão
(L × A × D)

Leitor de Tags Sem Fio
10,0 kbps/4,8 kbps

Comunicação bidirecional

AES-128

433/868 MHz

2GFSK

800 m (área aberta)

10 dBm

1

3 cores: vermelho, verde e laranja

Aviso para operação de tag e alarme de violação

Entrada de energia de 3 VCC

4 pilhas AAA

5 anos em status de stand-by

10% a 90% (não condensante)

-20 °C a +60 °C (-4 °F a +140 °F)

Preto e branco

IP65

Montagem na parede

90,78 mm × 90,78 mm × 15,5 mm (3,57" × 3,57" × 0,61")

Armação de 
ausência

Armação de 
permanência

Desarme

Painel frontal

Placa de VIOLAÇÃO

Painel traseiro
Botão VIOLAÇÃO
(remova o suporte de montagem)

1
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3
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4
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Español

Diagrama de referenciaRiferimenti agli schemi

Italiano

Пояснения к схемам

Русский

Pulsante MANOMISSIONE
Allarme antimanomissione: se il rilevatore di schede viene smontato, 
scatterà un allarme.
Indicatore LED
Funzionamento:
Inserimento: il LED verde lampeggia una volta.
Disinserimento: il LED rosso lampeggia una volta.
Formattazione: il LED rosso lampeggia tre volte.
Registrazione: il LED verde lampeggia otto volte.
Operazione non riuscita: il LED arancione lampeggia una volta. 
Batteria scarica: il LED verde lampeggia cinque volte.
Indicazione intensità del segnale: 
In modalità di controllo intensità del segnale: 
Segnale forte: verde fisso per 3 secondi (intervallo: 15 secondi), finché il pannello 
di controllo non esce dalla modalità di verifica dell'intensità del segnale. 
Segnale debole: rosso fisso per 3 secondi (intervallo: 15 secondi), finché il 
pannello di controllo non esce dalla modalità di verifica dell'intensità del segnale.
Assenza di segnale: nessun indicatore acceso.

Accensione
1. Allentare le quattro viti sul pannello posteriore.
2. Rimuovere il pannello posteriore.
3. Installare quattro batterie AAA rispettando la polarità indicata.
Nota: 1. Non invertire la polarità delle batterie. 2. Dopo l'accensione, gli 
indicatori luminosi si accenderanno. Batterie scariche: il LED verde 
lampeggia cinque volte. Batterie cariche: verde fisso per 5 secondi. 3. È 
consigliato l'utilizzo di batterie alcaline.

Registrazione
Registrare il lettore di schede localmente

Accendere il pannello di controllo di sicurezza. Premere il pulsante funzione 
una volta, quindi posizionare la scheda di fronte al lettore o attivare 
l'allarme antimanomissione. Aggiungere il lettore di schede seguendo le 
indicazioni vocali. Il LED verde del lettore lampeggerà otto volte a 
registrazione avvenuta. 
Nota: la distanza tra il pannello di controllo di sicurezza e il lettore deve 
essere minore di 50 cm. 

Registrare il lettore di schede tramite app
1. Accedere all'APP Store e scrivere “Hik-Connect” per cercare il client per 

dispositivi mobili.
2. Scaricare e installare Hik-Connect sul telefono.
3. Dopo l'installazione, toccare        per avviare il client.
4. Accendere il pannello di controllo di sicurezza.
5. Accedere a Hik-Connect e toccare l'icona “+” nell'angolo in alto a destra 

della pagina di Hik-Connect per aggiungere il pannello di controllo di 
sicurezza. È possibile aggiungere il dispositivo quando è in modalità di 
registrazione, effettuando la scansione del codice QR situato sul pannello 
posteriore del dispositivo o sulla scatola della confezione, o inserendo 
manualmente il numero di serie del dispositivo.

6. Dopo aver aggiunto il pannello di controllo di sicurezza, toccare l'icona 
dello stato di inserimento, situata a destra del nome del pannello di 
controllo, per accedere alla pagina Partizioni.

7. Toccare l'icona “+” sulla pagina delle Partizioni per aggiungere le periferiche. 
Registrare la scheda tramite client web

Inserire l'indirizzo del pannello di controllo in una pagina del browser per 
accedere al client web. Fare clic su “Gestione utente - Scheda - Aggiungi” e 
posizionare la scheda di fronte al dispositivo. Verrà emesso un segnale 
acustico e le informazioni della scheda compariranno nell'elenco.

Installazione
1. Controllo intensità del segnale
Premere due volte il pulsante funzione sul pannello di controllo, quindi 
posizionare la scheda di fronte al lettore o attivare l'allarme antimanomissione 
per accedere alla modalità di verifica dell'intensità del segnale.
Segnale forte: verde fisso per 3 secondi (intervallo: 15 secondi)
Segnale debole: rosso fisso per 3 secondi (intervallo: 15 secondi)
2. Allentare la vite di fissaggio sulla parte inferiore del lettore e rimuovere la 

staffa di montaggio.
3. Fissare la staffa di montaggio alla parete con le tre viti in dotazione.
4. Tenere il lettore di schede posizionato sulla staffa di montaggio e stringere 

la vite di fissaggio. 
Nota: installare in uno spazio aperto, lontano da oggetti di metallo. La 
parete deve essere liscia e pesare quattro volte più del dispositivo. Utilizzare 
le viti in dotazione.

Funzionamento

Schaubild

Deutsch

Opis diagramu

Polski

Formattazione
Rimuovere la batteria. Tenere premuto il pulsante MANOMISSIONE e 
contemporaneamente accendere il lettore. Dopo 5 secondi, il LED rosso 
lampeggerà tre volte, indicando che la formattazione è completa.

Cicalino
Allarme antimanomissione: 5 bip.

Aspetto

Indicatore LED

Staffa di montaggio

Specifiche

Modello

Modulo wireless

Interfaccia e 

componente

Elettricità e 

batteria

Altro

Velocità RF

Metodo RF

Crittografia RF

Frequenza RF

Modulazione RF

Distanza RF

Alimentazione RF

Interruttore ANTIMANOMISSIONE

Indicatore LED

Cicalino

Alimentazione 

Tipo di batterie

Durata delle batterie

Umidità di funzionamento

Temperatura di funzionamento

Colore 

Livello di protezione

Installazione

Dimensioni
(L × A × P)

Lettore di schede wireless
10,0 kbps/4,8 kbps

Comunicazione bidirezionale

AES-128

433/868 MHz

2 GFSK

800 m (spazio aperto)

10 dBm

1

3 colori: rosso, verde e arancione
Indicatore acustico per il funzionamento della scheda e per 
l'allarme antimanomissione

3 V CC alimentazione in ingresso

4 batterie AAA

5 anni in stand-by

Dal 10% al 90% (senza condensa)

Da -20 °C a 60 °C (da -4 °F a 140 °F)

Bianco e nero

IP65

Montaggio a parete

90,78 mm × 90,78 mm × 15,5 mm (3,57" × 3,57" × 0,61")

Inserimento modalità 
assenza

Inserimento modalità 
presenza

Disinserimento

Pannello anteriore

Pannello MANOMISSIONE

Pannello posteriore

Pulsante MANOMISSIONE
(rimuovere la staffa di montaggio)

1
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Retire la pila. Mantenga pulsado el botón de SABOTAJE y encienda el lector 
al mismo tiempo. Transcurridos 5 s, el led rojo parpadeará 3 veces, los que 
indica que ha finalizado el formateo.

Botón de SABOTAJE
Alarma de sabotaje: Si se desmonta el lector de tarjetas, saltará la alarma.
Indicador
Funcionamiento:
Armado: El led verde parpadea una vez.
Desarmado: El led rojo parpadea una vez.
Formateado: El led rojo parpadea 3 veces.
Registrado: El led verde parpadea 8 veces.
Error de funcionamiento: El led naranja parpadea una vez. 
Batería baja: El led verde parpadea 5 veces.
Indicación de intensidad de la señal: 
En modo de comprobación de intensidad de la señal: 
Señal fuerte: Verde fijo durante 3 s (intervalo: 15 s), hasta que el panel de 
control salga del modo de comprobación de la fuerza de la señal. 
Señal débil: Rojo fijo durante 3 s (intervalo: 15 s), hasta que el panel de 
control salga del modo de comprobación de la fuerza de la señal.
Sin señal: Ninguna luz.

Encendido
1. Afloje los cuatro tornillos del panel trasero.
2. Retire el panel trasero.
3. Coloque cuatro pilas AAA conforme a las marcas de polaridad.
Nota: 1. No invierta la polaridad de las pilas. 2. Los indicadores se iluminan 
después del encendido. Baja potencia: El led verde parpadea 5 veces. 
Alimentación normal: El led verde permanece fijo durante 5 s. 3. Se 
recomienda el uso de pilas alcalinas.

Registro
Registrar el lector de etiquetas localmente

Encienda el panel de control de seguridad. Pulse una vez el botón de 
función y, a continuación, presente la etiqueta o active la alarma de 
sabotaje. Añada el lector de etiquetas como le indiquen los avisos de voz. El 
led verde del lector parpadeará 8 veces después de que se registre con 
éxito. 
Nota: La distancia entre el panel de control de seguridad y el lector debe ser 
inferior a 50 cm. 

Registrar el lector de tarjetas mediante la aplicación
1. Inicie sesión en la APP Store y escriba “Hik-Connect” para buscar el 

cliente móvil.
2. Descargue e instale Hik-Connect en su teléfono.
3. Después de instalarlo, toque         para ejecutar el cliente.
4. Encienda el panel de control de seguridad.
5. Inicie sesión en Hik-Connect y toque el icono “+” en la esquina superior 

derecha de la página de Hik-Connect para añadir el panel de control de 
seguridad. Puede escanear el código QR del panel trasero del dispositivo o 
del embalaje, o introducir manualmente el número de serie del 
dispositivo para añadirlo en modo de registro.

6. Después de añadir el panel de control de seguridad, toque el icono de 
estado de armado a la derecha del nombre del panel de control de 
seguridad para acceder a la página de Partición.

7. Toque el icono “+” de la página de Partición para añadir los periféricos. 
Registrar la etiqueta mediante el cliente web

Introduzca la dirección del panel de control en la página web para entrar en 
el cliente web. Haga clic en “Administración de usuarios - Tarjeta - Añadir” y 
presente la etiqueta en el dispositivo. Después del pitido, la información de 
la etiqueta aparecerá en la lista.

Instalación
1. Comprobar la intensidad de la señal
Pulse el botón de función dos veces en el panel de control y, a continuación, 
presente la etiqueta o active la alarma de sabotaje para entrar en el modo 
de comprobación de la fuerza de la señal.
Señal fuerte: Verde fijo durante 3 s (intervalo: 15 s)
Señal débil: Rojo fijo durante 3 s (intervalo: 15 s)
2. Afloje el tornillo de ajuste en la parte de abajo del lector y retire el 

soporte de montaje.
3. Fije el soporte de montaje a la pared con los tres tornillos suministrados.
4. Cuelgue el lector de tarjetas sobre el soporte de montaje y apriete el 

tornillo de ajuste. 
Nota: Instalación: en una zona abierta, lejos de objetos metálicos. Pared: 
superficie lisa que soporte 4 veces el peso del dispositivo. Tornillos: use los 
tornillos suministrados en la bolsa de accesorios.

Funcionamiento

Timbre
Alarma de sabotaje: 5 pitidos.

Apariencia

Indicador

Soporte de montaje

Especificación

Modelo

Módulo 

inalámbrico

Interfaz y 

componentes

Electricidad y pila

Otros

Velocidad de RF

Método de RF

Codificación de RF

Frecuencia RF

Modulación de RF

Distancia de RF

Potencia de RF

Interruptor de seguridad 
(antisabotaje)
Indicador
Timbre

Alimentación 

Tipo de pila

Duración de las pilas

Humedad de funcionamiento

Temperatura de funcionamiento

Color 

Nivel de protección

Instalación

Dimensiones
(An × Al × F)

Lector de tarjetas inalámbrico
10,0 kbps/4,8 kbps

Comunicación bidireccional

AES-128

433/868 MHz

2GFSK

800 m (zona abierta)

10 dBm

1

3 colores: rojo, verde y naranja
Aviso de uso de etiqueta y de alarma de sabotaje

Entrada de alimentación de 3 VCC

4 pilas AAA

5 años en estado de reposo

10 % hasta 90 % (sin condensación)

-20 °C hasta +60 °C (-4 °F hasta +140 °F)

Blanco y negro

IP65

Montaje en la pared

90,78 mm × 90,78 mm × 15,5 mm (3,57" × 3,57" × 0,61")

Armado de fuera de casa Permanecer armado Desarmado

Panel frontal

Lámina de sabotaje

Panel trasero

Botón de SABOTAJE
(Quitar el soporte de montaje)
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Форматирование
Извлеките батарею. Удерживая кнопку ВЗЛОМА, подайте питание на 
считыватель. Через 5 сек. зеленый светодиод мигнет 3 раза. Это означает, что 
форматирование выполнено.

Кнопка ВЗЛОМА
Сигнализация взлома: При разборке считывателя жетонов сработает 
сигнализация.
Индикатор
Операции:
Постановка на охрану: зеленый светодиод мигает 1 раз.
Снятие с охраны: красный светодиод мигает 1 раз.
Отформатировано: красный светодиод мигает 3 раза.
Зарегистрировано: зеленый светодиод мигает 8 раз.
Сбой операции: оранжевый светодиод мигает 1 раз. 
Батарея разряжена: зеленый светодиод мигает 5 раз.
Отображение уровня сигнала: 
В режиме проверки уровня сигнала: 
Мощный сигнал: зеленый светодиод непрерывно светится 3 сек. (интервал: 
15 сек.), пока панель управления не выйдет из режима проверки уровня сигнала. 
Слабый сигнал: красный светодиод непрерывно светится 3 сек. (интервал: 
15 сек.), пока панель управления не выйдет из режима проверки уровня сигнала.
Нет сигнала: нет свечения.

Включение устройства
1. Открутите четыре винта на задней панели.
2. Снимите заднюю панель.
3. Установите четыре батареи типа ААА, соблюдая полярность.
Примечание: 1. Не перепутайте полярность батарей. 2. Индикаторы загораются 
после включения питания. Низкое напряжение питания: зеленый светодиод 
мигает 5 раз. Нормальное напряжение питания: зеленый светодиод непрерывно 
светится 5 сек. 3. Рекомендуется использовать щелочные батареи.

Регистрация
Локальная регистрация считывателя жетонов

Включите панель управления системой безопасности. Нажмите функциональную 
кнопку один раз, а затем поднесите жетон или активируйте сигнализацию 
взлома. Добавьте считыватель жетонов, следуя голосовым инструкциям. После 
успешной регистрации зеленый светодиод считывателя мигнет 8 раз. 
Примечание: расстояние между панелью управления системой безопасности и 
считывателем должно быть менее 50 см. 

Регистрация считывателя жетонов с помощью приложения
1. Откройте App Store и введите "Hik-Connect" для поиска мобильного клиента.
2. Скачайте приложение Hik-Connect и установите его на свой телефон.
3. После установки нажмите          для запуска клиента.
4. Включите панель управления системой безопасности.
5. Чтобы добавить панель управления системой безопасности, войдите в 

Hik-Connect и нажмите значок "+" в верхнем правом углу страницы. Когда 
устройство находится в режиме регистрации, вы можете отсканировать 
QR-код, который указан на задней панели устройства и на упаковочной 
коробке, или ввести серийный номер устройства вручную, чтобы добавить это 
устройство.

6. После добавления панели управления системой безопасности нажмите значок 
состояния постановки на охрану справа от названия панели, чтобы открыть 
страницу распределения.

7. Для добавления периферийных устройств нажмите значок "+" на странице 
распределения. 

Регистрация жетона с помощью веб-клиента
Введите адрес панели управления на веб-странице, чтобы открыть веб-клиент. 
Выберите "Управление пользователями" - "Карта" - "Добавить" и поднесите 
жетон к устройству. После звукового сигнала информация жетона отобразится в 
списке.

Установка
1. Проверка уровня сигнала
Для входа в режим проверки уровня сигнала нажмите дважды функциональную 
кнопку на панели управления, а затем поднесите жетон или активируйте 
сигнализацию взлома.
Мощный сигнал: зеленый светодиод непрерывно светится 3 сек. (интервал: 15 сек.)
Слабый сигнал: красный светодиод непрерывно светится 3 сек. (интервал: 15 сек.)
2. Ослабьте зажимной винт в нижней части считывателя и снимите монтажный 

кронштейн.
3. Прикрепите монтажный кронштейн к стене с помощью трех прилагаемых 

винтов.
4. Повесьте считыватель жетонов на монтажный кронштейн и затяните 

зажимной винт. 
Примечание: Выполняйте установку на открытом месте вдали от металлических 
предметов. Стена должна иметь гладкую поверхность и быть достаточно 
прочной, чтобы выдержать 4-кратный вес устройства. Используйте винты из 
пакета принадлежностей.

Использование

Зуммер
Сигнализация взлома: 5 звуковых сигналов.

Внешний вид

Индикатор

Монтажный кронштейн

Технические данные

Модель

Беспроводной 

модуль

Интерфейс и 

компоненты

Электропитание 

и батарея

Другое

Скорость передачи данных по 
радиоканалу
Метод радиопередачи
Шифрование радиоканала
Радиочастота
Радиочастотная модуляция
Дальность действия радиосвязи
Радиочастотная мощность

Датчик ВЗЛОМА

Индикатор

Зуммер

Питание 

Тип батареи

Срок службы батарей

Рабочая влажность

Рабочая температура

Цвет 

Класс защиты

Установка

Размеры
(Ш × В × Г)

Беспроводный считыватель жетонов
10,0/4,8 кбит/с

Двусторонняя аудиосвязь
AES-128
433/868 МГц
2GFSK
800 м (на открытом пространстве)
10 дБм

1

3 цвета: красный, зеленый и оранжевый

Уведомления об операциях с жетоном и тревоге взлома

Вход питания 3 В пост. тока

4 батареи типа ААА

5 лет в режиме ожидания

10–90 % (без конденсации)

от -20 до 60 °С

Черный и белый

IP65

Настенное крепление

90,78 × 90,78 × 15,5 мм

Постановка на охрану 
при покидании 
объекта

Постановка на охрану 
на месте

Снятие с охраны

Передняя панель

Лист ВЗЛОМА

Задняя панель

Кнопка ВЗЛОМА
(Удалите монтажный кронштейн)

1
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Formatieren
Entfernen Sie die Batterie. Halten Sie die SABOTAGE-Taste gedrückt und 
schalten Sie gleichzeitig das Lesegerät ein. Nach 5 Sekunden blinkt die rote 
LED 3-mal. Das bedeutet, dass die Formatierung abgeschlossen ist.

SABOTAGE-Taste
Sabotagealarm: Beim Auseinandernehmen des Lesegeräts wird ein Alarm 
ausgelöst.
Statusleuchte
Bedienung:
Scharfgeschaltet: Grüne LED blinkt einmal.
Unscharfgeschaltet: Rote LED blinkt einmal.
Formatiert: Rote LED blinkt 3-mal.
Angemeldet: Grüne LED blinkt 8-mal.
Vorgang fehlgeschlagen: Orange LED blinkt einmal. 
Batterie schwach: Grüne LED blinkt 5-mal.
Signalstärke anzeigen: 
Im Modus zur Überprüfung der Signalstärke: 
Starkes Signal: Dauerhaft grün für 3 s (Intervall: 15 s), bis das Bedienfeld den 
Modus zur Überprüfung der Signalstärke verlässt. 
Schwaches Signal: Dauerhaft rot für 3 s (Intervall: 15 s), bis das Bedienfeld 
den Modus zur Überprüfung der Signalstärke verlässt.
Kein Signal: Kein Licht.

Einschalten
1. Lösen Sie die vier Schrauben an der Rückwand.
2. Entfernen Sie die Rückwand.
3. Legen Sie vier AAA-Batterien gemäß der Polaritätsmarkierung ein.
Hinweis: 1. Vertauschen Sie nicht die Pole der Batterie. 2. Anzeigen leuchten 
nach dem Einschalten. Geringe Leistung: Grüne LED blinkt 5-mal. Normale 
Leistung: Dauerhaft grün für 5 s. 3. Empfohlen sind Alkalinbatterien.

Anmeldung
Lesegerät lokal anmelden

Schalten Sie die Alarmzentrale ein. Drücken Sie die Funktionstaste einmal 
und halten Sie dann den Tag an das Gerät oder lösen Sie einen 
Sabotagealarm aus. Fügen Sie das Lesegerät entsprechend der 
Sprachanweisung hinzu. Die grüne LED des Lesegeräts blinkt 8-mal, wenn es 
angemeldet worden ist. 
Hinweis: Der Abstand zwischen Alarmzentrale und Lesegerät sollte weniger 
als 50 cm sein. 

Lesegerät via App anmelden
1. Melden Sie sich im App Store an und geben Sie „Hik-Connect“ ein, um 

den mobilen Client zu suchen.
2. Laden Sie „Hik-Connect“ herunter und installieren Sie die App auf Ihrem 

Mobiltelefon.
3. Tippen Sie nach der Installation auf        , um den Client ablaufen zu lassen.
4. Schalten Sie die Alarmzentrale ein.
5. Melden Sie sich bei „Hik-Connect“ an und tippen Sie auf das Symbol „+“ 

im rechten oberen Bereich der Hik-Connect-Seite, um die Alarmzentrale 
hinzuzufügen. Scannen Sie zum Hinzufügen eines Geräts den QR-Code auf 
der Geräterückseite oder auf der Verpackung. Sie können auch die 
Geräteseriennummer manuell eingeben, wenn sich das Gerät im 
Registriermodus befindet.

6. Nachdem Sie die Alarmzentrale hinzugefügt haben, tippen Sie auf das 
Scharfschaltstatussymbol rechts neben dem Namen der Alarmzentrale. So 
gelangen Sie auf die Partitionsseite.

7. Tippen Sie auf das Symbol „+“ auf der Partitionsseite, um die 
Peripheriegeräte hinzuzufügen. 

Tag via Web-Client anmelden
Geben Sie die Adresse des Bedienfelds auf der Webseite ein, um den 
Web-Client aufzurufen. Klicken Sie auf „Benutzerverwaltung – Karte – 
Hinzufügen“ und halten Sie den Tag an das Gerät. Nach einem Piepton 
werden die Tag-Informationen in der Liste angezeigt.

Installation
1. Signalstärke überprüfen
Drücken Sie die Funktionstaste auf dem Bedienfeld zweimal und halten Sie 
dann den Tag an das Gerät oder lösen Sie einen Sabotagealarm aus, um in 
den Modus zur Überprüfung der Signalstärke zu gelangen.
Starkes Signal: Dauerhaft grün für 3 s (Intervall: 15 s)
Schwaches Signal: Dauerhaft rot für 3 s (Intervall: 15 s)
2. Lösen Sie die Feststellschraube an der Unterseite des Lesegeräts und 

entfernen Sie die Halterung.
3. Befestigen Sie die Halterung mit drei beiliegenden Schrauben an der Wand.
4. Hängen Sie das Lesegerät in die Halterung und ziehen Sie die 

Feststellschraube fest. 
Hinweis: Montage: Offener Bereich, weit weg von Metall. Wand: Glatte 
Oberfläche, 4-mal das Gewicht des Geräts. Schrauben: Verwenden Sie die 
Schrauben im Zubehörbeutel.

Bedienung

Summer
Sabotagealarm: 5 Pieptöne.

Optik

Statusleuchte

Halterung

Technische Daten

Modell

Funkmodul

Schnittstelle und 
Komponenten

Elektrische 
Spezifikationen 

und Batterie

Sonstiges

Funkgeschwindigkeit

Funkmethode

Funkverschlüsselung

Funkfrequenz

Funkmodulation

Funkreichweite

Funkleistung

SABOTAGE-Schalter

Statusleuchte

Summer

Netzanschluss 

Batterietyp

Batterielebensdauer

Betriebsfeuchtigkeit

Betriebstemperatur

Farbe 

Schutzlevel

Installation

Abmessungen
(B × H × T)

Kabelloses Lesegerät
10,0 kbps / 4,8 kbps

Zwei-Wege-Kommunikation

AES-128

433 / 868 MHz

2 GFSK

800 m (im Freien)

10 dBm

1

3 Farben: Rot, Grün und Orange

Eingabeaufforderung für Tag-Betrieb und Sabotagealarm

3 V DC Netzeingang

4 AAA-Batterien

5 Jahre im Standby

10 % bis 90 % (nicht kondensierend)

-20 °C bis +60 °C (-4 °F bis +140 °F)

Schwarz und weiß

IP65

Wandmontage

90,78 mm × 90,78 mm × 15,5 mm (3,57" × 3,57" × 0,61")

Abwesend 
Scharfschalten

Anwesend 
Scharfschalten

Unscharfschalten

Frontblende

SABOTAGE-Platte

Geräterückseite

SABOTAGE-Taste
(Entfernen Sie die Halterung.)
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Formatowanie
Wyjmij baterię. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zabezpieczenia 
antysabotażowego i równocześnie włącz zasilanie czytnika. Po 5 sekundach 
czerwony wskaźnik zamiga 3 razy, co oznacza, że formatowanie zostało 
zakończone.

Przycisk zabezpieczenia antysabotażowego
Alarm sabotażu: Demontaż czytnika tagów powoduje wyzwolenie alarmu.
Wskaźnik
Obsługa:
Uzbrojone: Zielony wskaźnik miga jeden raz.
Rozbrojone: Czerwony wskaźnik miga jeden raz.
Sformatowane: Czerwony wskaźnik miga 3 razy.
Zarejestrowane: Zielony wskaźnik miga 8 razy.
Operacja nie powiodła się: Pomarańczowy wskaźnik miga jeden raz. 
Niski napięcie baterii: Zielony wskaźnik miga 5 razy.
Wyświetlanie siły sygnału: 
W trybie sprawdzania siły sygnału: 
Sygnał jest silny: Włączony (zielony) przez 3 s (interwał: 15 s), dopóki 
centrala nie wyjdzie z trybu kontroli siły sygnału. 
Sygnał jest słaby: Włączony (czerwony) przez 3 s (interwał: 15 s), dopóki 
centrala nie wyjdzie z trybu kontroli siły sygnału.
Brak sygnału: Wyłączony.

Włączanie zasilania
1. Poluzuj cztery wkręty na panelu tylnym.
2. Zdejmij panel tylny.
3. Włóż cztery baterie AAA zgodnie z oznaczeniem biegunów.
Uwaga: 1. Nie należy odwracać biegunowości baterii. 2. Wskaźniki świecą po 
włączeniu zasilania. Niska moc: Zielony wskaźnik miga 5 razy. Normalna 
moc: Włączony (zielony) przez 5 s. 3. Zalecane jest stosowanie baterii 
alkalicznych.

Rejestracja
Zarejestruj lokalnie swój czytnik tagów

Włącz zasilanie centrali alarmowej. Naciśnij przycisk funkcyjny jeden raz, a 
następnie zbliż tag lub wyzwól alarm sabotażu. Dodaj czytnik tagów zgodnie 
z monitem głosowym. Gdy rejestracja zakończy się powodzeniem, zielony 
wskaźnik czytnika miga 8 razy. 
Uwaga: Odległość centrali alarmowej od czytnika powinna być mniejsza niż 
50 cm. 

Rejestrowanie czytnika tagów przy użyciu aplikacji
1. Zaloguj się do witryny APP Store i wprowadź „Hik-Connect”, aby wyszukać 

mobilną aplikację kliencką.
2. Pobierz i zainstaluj aplikację Hik-Connect w telefonie.
3. Po instalacji naciśnij ikonę        , aby uruchomić klienta.
4. Włącz zasilanie centrali alarmowej.
5. Zaloguj się do aplikacji Hik-Connect i naciśnij ikonę „+” w prawym górnym 

rogu strony aplikacji Hik-Connect, aby dodać centralę alarmową. Można 
zeskanować kod QR na tylnym panelu urządzenia lub opakowaniu albo 
ręcznie wprowadzić numer seryjny urządzenia, aby dodać je wówczas, gdy 
jest przełączone do trybu rejestracji.

6. Po dodaniu centrali alarmowej naciśnij ikonę stanu uzbrojenia po prawej 
stronie obok nazwy centrali, aby wyświetlić stronę Partycja.

7. Naciśnij ikonę „+” na stronie Partycja, aby dodać urządzenia zewnętrzne. 
Rejestrowanie tagu przy użyciu aplikacji Web Client

Wpisz adres centrali na stronie internetowej, aby wprowadzić wyświetlić 
aplikację Web Client. Kliknij „Zarządzanie użytkownikami > Karta > Dodaj” i 
zbliż tag do urządzenia. Po wyemitowaniu sygnału dźwiękowego informacje 
o tagu pojawią się na liście.

Instalacja
1. Sprawdź siłę sygnału
Naciśnij dwukrotnie przycisk funkcyjny na centrali alarmowej, a następnie 
zbliż tag lub wyzwól alarm sabotażowy, aby przełączyć do trybu kontroli siły 
sygnału.
Sygnał jest silny: Włączony (zielony) przez 3 s (interwał: 15 s)
Sygnał jest słaby: Włączony (czerwony) przez 3 s (interwał: 15 s)
2. Odkręć śrubę ustalającą na podstawie czytnika i odłącz uchwyt 

montażowy.
3. Zamocuj uchwyt montażowy na ścianie trzema dostarczonymi śrubami.
4. Zawieś czytnik tagów na uchwycie montażowym i dokręć śrubę ustalającą. 
Uwaga: Instalacja: teren otwarty, z dala od metalowych przedmiotów. 
Ściana: na płaskiej powierzchni, przystosowanej do obciążenia czterokrotnie 
większego niż ciężar urządzenia. Wkręty: użyj wkrętów dostarczonych w 
woreczku z akcesoriami.

Obsługa 

Brzęczyk
Alarm sabotażu: 5 sygnałów dźwiękowych.

Wygląd

Wskaźnik

Wspornik montażowy

Specyfikacje

Model

Moduł 

bezprzewodowy

Interfejs i 
składniki

Zasilanie 
elektryczne i 

baterie

Inne

Szybkość transmisji radiowej

Metoda transmisji radiowej

Szyfrowanie transmisji radiowej

Częstotliwość radiowa

Modulacja częstotliwości radiowej

Zasięg transmisji radiowej

Moc sygnału radiowego

Przełącznik zabezpieczenia 
antysabotażowego
Wskaźnik
Brzęczyk

Zasilanie 

Typ baterii

Żywotność baterii

Wilgotność (użytkowanie)

Temperatura (użytkowanie)

Kolor 

Poziom ochrony

Instalacja

Wymiary
(szer. × wys. × gł.)

Bezprzewodowy czytnik tagów
10,0 kbps / 4,8 kb/s

Komunikacja dwukierunkowa

AES-128

433/868 MHz

2GFSK

800 m (w otwartym terenie)

10 dBm

1

3 kolory: czerwony, zielony i pomarańczowy
Sygnalizacja obsługi tagów i alarmu sabotażowego

Napięcie zasilania 3 V DC

4 baterie AAA

5 lat w stanie gotowości

od 10% do 90% (bez kondensacji)

od –20°C do +60°C

Czarno-biały

IP65

Montaż ścienny

90,78 mm × 90,78 mm × 15,5 mm

Uzbrajanie pełne Uzbrajanie 
selektywne

Rozbrajanie

Panel przedni

Karta alarmu sabotażowego

Panel tylny

Przycisk zabezpieczenia antysabotażowego
(Zdejmij uchwyt montażowy)

1
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